

12-2335(L)

12-2435(CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, in her Official Capacity as
Executor of the Estate of Thea Clara Spyer,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE STATES OF NEW YORK, VERMONT, AND CONNECTICUT

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General
State of Vermont
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
802-828-5500

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General
State of New York
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
212-416-8025

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General
State of Connecticut
55 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06106
860-808-5318

Dated: September 7, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
BACKGROUND: MARRIAGE EQUALITY IN THE AMICI STATES OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT	5
ARGUMENT	11
SECTION 3 OF DOMA VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION AND IMPERMISSIBLY INTRUDES ON THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATES TO REGULATE MARRIAGE AND FAMILY RELATIONSHIPS	11
A. Because DOMA Intrudes Into Traditional State Authority, More Searching Review is Warranted.	14
1. Section 3 of DOMA is an unprecedented intrusion into state regulation of marriage and domestic relations.....	15
2. Closer examination is appropriate when Congress defies tradition to infringe on state interests in advancing equality.....	24
B. Section 3 of DOMA Fails Even Rational Basis Review.....	26
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	21
<i>Baker v. State</i> ,, 170 Vt. 194 (1999)	7, 10
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	16, 20, 35
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	26
<i>Braschi v. Stahl Assocs. Co.</i> , - 74 N.Y.2d 201 (1989)	6
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956)	17
<i>Dickerson v. Thompson</i> , 73 A.D.3d 52 (3d Dep’t 2010)	8
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	34
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	17, 35
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006)	9
<i>In re B.L.V.B.</i> , 160 Vt. 368 (1993)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)	12
<i>In re Jacob</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 651 (1995).....	6
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. Jud. Council 2009).....	12
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	13
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 289 Conn. 135 (2008)	7, 8, 10
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	20-21
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	18, 26, 31, 34
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	13
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	25, 26, 33, 36,
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	31
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	passim
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	13
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	17, 36
 Federal Statutes	
Ch. 71, 16 Stat. 431 (1871).....	22
1 U.S.C. § 7	1, 17
7 U.S.C. § 2012	32
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1186a.....	19
§ 1255.....	19
10 U.S.C. § 1408.....	20
11 U.S.C. § 523.....	20
18 U.S.C.	
§ 115.....	30
§ 879.....	22
26 U.S.C. § 7703.....	19
29 U.S.C. § 2612.....	31
38 U.S.C.	
§ 101.....	21
§ 103.....	22

(authorities continue on next page)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

State Statutes	Page(s)
<i>Connecticut</i>	
2005 Conn. Pub. Acts No. 05-10.....	8
2009 Conn. Pub. Acts No. 09-13.....	8
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 45a-727	7
§§ 46a-81a to 81q	5
<i>New York</i>	
Ch. 2, 2002 N.Y. Laws 46.....	5
Ch. 95, 2011 McKinney’s N.Y. Laws 749.....	9, 10
<i>Vermont</i>	
Vt. Stat. tit. 9, § 4502	5
Vt. Stat. tit. 15	
§ 1a.....	10
§ 8.....	8
§ 1204.....	7, 8
Vt. Stat. tit. 15A, § 1-102.....	7
Vt. Stat. tit. 21, § 495	5
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Potential Budgetary Impact of Recognizing Same-Sex Marriages</i> (2004) available at http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/55xx/doc5559/06-21-samesexmarriage.pdf	32
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996).....	16, 29, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Letter from Dayna K. Shah, Assoc. Gen. Counsel, General Accounting Office, to Hon. Bill First, Senate Majority Leader (No. GAO-04-353R Jan. 23, 2004)	28
